
PORT OF CAGAYAN DE ORO (A)
SCHEDULE OF RESTRUCTURED CARGO HANDLING (CH) TARIFF

AND OTHER CARGO HANDLING (CH) RELATED CHARGES
FOR DOMESTIC & IMPORT/EXPORT CARGOES

As of November 18, 2019

WITH 7% COST-RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT

PER PPA MC NO.07-2019 DTD. 10i'10l19

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 18, 2019
The Ilat rates quoted below lor cargo handling services include charges for cargo handling gear and equipmen(,

standard labor complement, overtime, meal hour time and differential pay of arrastre/stevedoring gangs and such
other regular services and equipment as defined hereunder.

NON-PALLETIZED PALLETIZED/UNITIZED

I. DOMESTIC CARGO BASIS ARRASTRE STEV, ARRASTRE STEV,

A, GENERAL CARGO

1 . Non-Prime Commodities Rev. Ton 137.05 33.75 106.85

Prime Commodities
2.1 Rice
2.2 Corn
2.3 Corngrits
2.4 Sugar
2.5 Mitk
2.6 Fresh Eggs
2.7 Dressed Chicken
2.8 Canned Fish
2.9 Edible Oil
2.'10 School Supplies
211 Flout

B, LIVE ANII\,4ALS

'1 Large (carabao, cattle, horses
and the like )

2 Small (hogs. goats. and the like)

C, VEHICLES

D, IRON & STEEL PRODUCTS

E. LOGS

F LUI,,IBER

G, HEAVY LIFT

5 tons and over

H. BULK CARGO

I. DANGEROUS CARGO

Per Head

Per Head

Rev.Ton

Rev.Ton

1000 Bd. Ft.

1000 Bd. Ft.

129.80

'r3.05

70.95

137.05

249.40

249.40

2

Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Rev. Ton
Metric Ton

8'1.85
81.85
81.85

101.05
114.25
107.85
83.30

'1 13.85
120.05
124.OO

81.85

30.55
30.55
30.55
30.55
30.55
30.55
30.55
30.55
30.55
30.55
30.30

63.60
63.60
63.60
78.7 5

89.00
84.05
64.75
88.80
93.55
96.50
63.60

23.80

21.90
21.90
21.90
21.90
21.90
21.90
21.90
21.5O
21.5O
21.50
21.65

49 90

33.75

6.80

33.75

33.75

70.55

70.55

106.85

194.35

Metric Ton 376.70 33.75

Metric Ton 144.05 33.75

To be charged in accordance with PPA Admin. Order Nos. 02-89 / Ol -SO

and ltem 8 of the Applicable Terms and Conditions
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J, CONTAINERIZED CARGO

Emotv
172.50
460.00
920.50

Containers thatare stripped (LCL)orstuffed at pier/wharf terminal inside portzone

The above-prescribed arrastre rates for containers shall not apply, instead the regular or existing arrastre
charges (on contents) shall apply, chargeable against owners/consignees of goods.

ln addition, stripping or stuffing charges shall be '113 of commodity rates to be charged against shipping
companies.

Note Stevedoring rate on containerized cargo for non-self sustaining vessel is exclusive of equipmenl hire
if quay/dock crane or any lifting equipment is supplied and used by the contractor/operator.

K. SPECIAL SERVICES / CHARGES

1. Standby Time Per Gang Hr 3'17.00

1/4 of applicable rate2. Pre/Post Handling

3. Lift-On/Lifroff Charges Per Container
Empty
85.50

171.OO

257.OO

Additional Charges (Work Through)
Charges (Work Through)

Over 5 footer to 10 footer
Ove|l0 to 20 footer
Over 35 to 40 footer

Per Box
Per Box
Per Box

ARRASTRE
Loaded

575.00
1,150.00
2,299.sO

STEVE-
DORING

208.50
348.50
348.50

a

b

10 footer
20 footer
40 footer

Loaded
171.00
342.50
513.50

4

Foreman/Head Checker
Cabo/Gang Boss

Payloader Operators,
Trimmers, Crane Operators,

Winchmen, Signalmen
Checker / FL Operator
Stevedores

Per Hour
Per Hour

89.20
7S.30

Battery Charging

Handling Activities at Cold Storage

Sweeping

L, OTHER CHARGES

'1. RORO Terminal Fee (RRTF)

The applicable RRTF for RO-RO cargoes Ior Strong Republic Nautical Highway (SRNH) is under
PPA Operations Memorandum Circular No. 01-2010 dated February 25, 2010 and No. 012010 dated
March 23, 2010.

5

7

Per Hour
Per Hour

Per Charging

Per Pallet

Per Bag

55.05
48.10

246.10

69.55

9.20

/d\
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2. Handling Fee for CHA-RO and STO-RO

CHA-RO

a. Container/s mounted on chassis or trailer
Handlino Fee

Loaded Emptv

Below 10 footer
'10 footer
Over 10 to 20 footer
Over 20 to 35 footer
Over 35 to 40 footer

Per Box
Per Box
Per Box
Per Box
Per Box

136.00
273.00
549.00
958.00

1,098.00

4'1.00
81.00

221.OO

383.00
44'1.00

b. Conventional cargo (breakbulk, palletized or unitized, live animals, iron and steel products, etc.)
loaded on trailers and towed in/out of the Ro-Ro vessels.

These cargoes shall be charged seventy-five (75%) percent of the arrastre rate for non-palletized cargo
in the existing tariff for convetional cargo based on the gross weight.

c. Empty Chassis/Trailers

These cargoes shall be cahrged fifty percent (50%) of the arrastre rate in lhe existing tariff Ior
convetional carqo.

STO.RO
Handlinq Fee

a. Container/s mounted on chassas or trailers Loaded Emotv

136.00
273.00
549.00
958.Q0

't,098.00

b. Conventional cargo (palletized or unitized) discharged from trailer and stowed on the wharf or vice-versa

These cargoes shall be charged seventy-five percent (75%) of the arrastre rate for palletized cargo in the
existing tariff for conventional cargo.

Below '10 footer
10 looter
Over 10 to 20 footer
Over 20 to 35 looler
Over 35 to 40 footer

Per Box
Per Box
Per Box
Per Box
Per Box

41.00
81.00

221.OO

383.00
441 .OO

3. Line Handling

Size of Vessel

Less than 25 GRT
25 up to 100 GRT
101 up to 500 GRT
501 up to 1,000 GRT
'1,001 up to 3,000 GRT
3,00'1 up to 5,000 GRT
5,001 up to '10,000 GRT
'10,00'l up to 20,000 GRT
above 20,000 GRT

Rate

59.00
100.00
20'1.00
248.00
349.00
449.00
598.00
698.00
798.00
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II. IMPORT/EXPORTCARGOES
NON-PALLETIZED PALLETIZED/UNITIZED

A. CONVENTIONAL CARGOES BASIS ARRASTRE STEV, ARRASTRE STEV.

'1. General or breakbulk cargoes in crates,
boxes, cases, drums, bags and other
loose cargoes Rev. Ton 81.85 137.05 63.95 97.10

B. VEHICLES Rev. Ton 86 75 114.05

C. HEAVY LIFT CARGOES

5 to '15 tons Metric Ton 266.00 383.90
Over 15 to 20 tons Metric Ton 444.35 557.'15
Over 20 tons Metric Ton 444.35 644.60

D. IRON & STEEL PRODUCTS Rev. Ton 81.85 137.05 63.95 97.10

E. LOGS 1000 Bd. Fr. 179.80 301.85

F. LUI\,IBER 1000 Bd. Ft. 179.80 301.85 140.10 213.80

G. BULK CARGO Metric Ton 70.95 1 'l 1.35

H. DANGEROUS CARGO To be charged in accordance with PPA Admin. Order Nos. 02-89 / 0'1-90
and ltem 8 of the Applicable Terms and Conditions

I, CONTAINERIZEDCARGOES

BASIS
ARRASTRE

Loaded Emptv
1. Full Container Load (FCL)

ST EVE-
DORING

10 / 20 footer
35 footer
40 footer

Per Box
Per Box
Per Box

I .240.50
2,288.00
2,248.00

795.50
1,324.50
'1,324.50

767.50
1,343.50
1,537.00

2. Less Container Load (LCL)

3. Shifting containers within the same hatch

'10 / 20 footer
35 footer
40 footer

Per Box
Per Box
Per Box

20Iooter
35 footer
40 footer

1,867.50
4,248.50
4,244.50

795.50
'1,324.50

1 ,324.50

723.50
1,3B6.50
'1,386.50

723.50
1,386.50
1,386.50

767.50
'1,343.50

1,537.00

4. Shifting containers from one hatch to another

Per Box
Per Box
Per Box

1 ,019.50
1,989.50
1,989.50

Per Box
Per Box
Per Box

1 ,019.50
1,989.50
1,S8S.50

20 footer
35 footer
40 footer

Pase l ol6CDOClll':019
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J, SPECIAL SERVICES / CHARGES

For use oI tugs in berthing or to assist in
pulling away from wharf or pier when
such assistance is requested by the master
or vessel's agents, the time shall starl
the hour the tug is requested to be on
standby. Per Hour

Checking Charges - on all cargo shipside
discharqe or delivery in case of import
cargo and delivered from pier or wharf
to shipside or ship's tackle in case of
export cargo. Rev. Ton

Extra Labor/Charge - for exlra labor
requested in addition to regular gang

Regular Time
Gang of 12 men 441.90
Stevedore / Head / Hour 36.80
Checker 41.55
Foreman 54.95

Standby Charges - standby time due to causes
beyond the control and not through the Iault or
negligence of contractor including but not limited
to waiting for vessel's arrival or to dock, inclement
weather, breakdown of vessel's equipment or
waiting for barges or trucks.

2

329 45

124 70

53.70

3

4

Overtime
662.45
55.20
62.20
42.40

Overtime
662.45

55.20
62.20
82.40

Gang of '12 men
Stevedore/Head/Hour
Checker
Foreman

5. Shoring. Trimming, Lashing, etc

6. Stockpiling Charges

7. Lift-On/Lift-OffCharges

8. Hustling Charges

Same rate for extra labor charges

Regular Time
441.90

36.80
41.55
54.95

10 footer
20 footer
40 footer

Loaded
204.OO

407.50
611.00

Cu. Meter

Per Container

Per Container

Empty
'101 .50
204.00
305.50

Empty
163.00
245.50
326.00

'10 footer
20 footer
40 footer

Loaded
204.00
305.50
407.50
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Foreman
Gang Boss or Cabo
Checkers, Antiguo, signalman,

winchman, towmotor operator
forklift operator, payloader
operator

Winchman, Signalman
Forklift operator, truck driver, truck

helper, lnbound/Outbound
checker

Stevedores
Waterboys

10. Charges on Other Services Available
at Cagayan de Oro

Carpenter Boss, Headchecker
Carpenter Helper. Checker
Forklift hire on board
Forklift hire on dock

1 1. Extra Labor Services by Stevedores
and Gang Boss

Shoring Cargo, lashing cargo, cleaning
holds and docks, dunnage, stacking,
trimming cargo, lining holds, prepaing
separation, assisting:

Gang Boss
Winchman, signalman,

forklift operator
Stevedores

12. Additional Charges - lveal Hour
Charges (Work Through)

Foreman/Head Checker
Cabo/Gang Boss
Checker, forklift operators, payloader

operators, trimmers, operators,
crane operators, winchman,
signalman

Carpenter
Stevedores
Waterboys

Per Hour
Per Hour

Overtime
42.40
64.25

Per Hour
Per Hour

41.55
41 .55

62.25
62.25

Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour

55.20
55.20
55.20

Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour

Straight Time
54.95
54.85

36.80
36.80
36.80

92.70
61.90

1,193.75
'1,1S3 75

141.60
92 70

1.193.75
1 ,1 S3.75

Per Hour

Per Bag

Per Hour
Per Hour

66.30
58.60

99.40
87.S0

Per Hour
Per Hour

106.15
94.35

Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour
Per Hour

65.55
65.55
57 .25
51.85

68.30 102.50

L20

Rate

13 Sweeping

K, OTHER CHARGES

1. Line Handling

Size of Vessel

Less than 10.000 GRT
10,000 - 20,000 GRT
20,001 - 30,000 GRT
above 30.000 GRT

745.00
852.00

1,065.00
't ,279.OO

@r
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9. Standby Charges


