PORT OF CAGAYAN DE ORO (A) SCHEDULE OF RESTRUCTURED CARGO HANDLING (CH) TARIFF AND OTHER CARGO HANDLING (CH) RELATED CHARGES FOR DOMESTIC & IMPORT/EXPORT CARGOES As of November 18, 2019

WITH 7% COST-RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT PER PPA MC NO. 07-2019 DTD. 10/10/19 EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 18, 2019

The flat rates quoted below for cargo handling services include charges for cargo handling gear and equipment, standard labor complement, overtime, meal hour time and differential pay of arrastre/stevedoring gangs and such other regular services and equipment as defined hereunder.

						NON	-PALLETIZ	ED	PALLETIZED/	UNITIZED
I.	DO	MEST	гіс с	ARGO	BASIS	AR	RASTRE	STEV.	ARRASTRE	STEV.
	A.	GEN	IERAI	L CARGO						
		1.	Non-	Prime Commodities	Rev. T	on	137.05	33.75	106.85	23.80
		2.	Prime	e Commodities						
			2.1	Rice	Rev. T	on	81.85	30.55	63.60	21.90
			2.2	Corn	Rev. T	on	81.85	30.55	63.60	21.90
			2.3	Corngrits	Rev. T	on	81.85	30.55	63.60	21.90
				Sugar	Rev. T	on	101.05	30.55	78.75	21.90
				Milk	Rev. T		114.25	30.55	89.00	21.90
				Fresh Eggs	Rev. T		107.85	30.55	84.05	21.90
			2.7	Dressed Chicken	Rev. T	on	83.30	30.55	64.75	21.90
				Canned Fish	Rev. T		113.85	30.55	88.80	21.90
				Edible Oil	Rev. T		120.05	30.55	93.55	21.90
				School Supplies	Rev. T		124.00	30.55	96.50	21.90
			2.11	Flour	Metric	Ton	81.85	30.30	63.60	21.65
	В.	LIVE	E ANI	IMALS						
		1.	Larg	je (carabao, cattle, ho	orses					
				and the like)	Per H	ead	129.80	33.75	// =	-
		2.	Sma	all (hogs, goats, and	the like) Per H	ead	13.05	6.80	-	-
	C.	VEH	HICLE	ES .	Rev.T	on	70.95	33.75	-	-
	D.	IRO	N & S	STEEL PRODUCTS	Rev.T	on	137.05	33.75	106.85	23.80
	E.	LOG	SS		1000	Bd. Ft.	249.40	70.55	-	-
	F.	LUM	/BER	R	1000	Bd. Ft.	249.40	70.55	194.35	49.90
	G.	HEA	AVY L	.IFT				139		
		5 t	tons a	and over	Metric	Ton	376.70	33.75	:- ::	-
	Н.	BUL	K CA	ARGO	Metric	Ton	144.05	33.75	-	-
	I.	DAN	NGEF	ROUS CARGO		charged in ac tem 8 of the Ap			in. Order Nos. 0	02-89 / 01-90

J. CONTAINERIZED CARGO

		ARRASTRE	STEVE-	
		Loaded	Empty	DORING
Over 5 footer to 10 footer	Per Box	575.00	172.50	208.50
Over 10 to 20 footer	Per Box	1,150.00	460.00	348.50
Over 35 to 40 footer	Per Box	2,299.50	920.50	348.50

Containers that are stripped (LCL) or stuffed at pier/wharf terminal inside port zone.

- a. The above-prescribed arrastre rates for containers shall not apply, instead the regular or existing arrastre charges (on contents) shall apply, chargeable against owners/consignees of goods.
- b. In addition, stripping or stuffing charges shall be 1/3 of commodity rates to be charged against shipping companies.

Note: Stevedoring rate on containerized cargo for non-self sustaining vessel is exclusive of equipment hire if quay/dock crane or any lifting equipment is supplied and used by the contractor/operator.

K. SPECIAL SERVICES / CHARGES

1.	Standby Time	Per Gang Hr.	317.00	
2.	Pre/Post Handling		1/4 of applicable rate	Э
3.	Lift-On/Lift-Off Charges	Per Container		n — (Constituting out)
	10 footer 20 footer 40 footer		Loaded 171.00 342.50 513.50	85.50 171.00 257.00
4.	Additional Charges (Work Through) Charges (Work Through)			
	Foreman/Head Checker Cabo/Gang Boss Payloader Operators, Trimmers, Crane Operators, Winchmen, Signalmen	Per Hour Per Hour	89.20 79.30	
	Checker / FL Operator Stevedores	Per Hour Per Hour	55.05 48.10	
5.	Battery Charging	Per Charging	246.10	
6.	Handling Activities at Cold Storage	Per Pallet	69.55	
7.	Sweeping	Per Bag	9.20	

L. OTHER CHARGES

1. RORO Terminal Fee (RRTF)

The applicable RRTF for RO-RO cargoes for Strong Republic Nautical Highway (SRNH) is under PPA Operations Memorandum Circular No. 01-2010 dated February 25, 2010 and No. 02-2010 dated March 23, 2010.



2. Handling Fee for CHA-RO and STO-RO

CHA-RO

		Handling Fee	<u> </u>	
a.	Container/s mounted on chas	sis or trailer	Loaded	Empty
	Below 10 footer	Per Box	136.00	41.00
	10 footer	Per Box	273.00	81.00
	Over 10 to 20 footer	Per Box	549.00	221.00
	Over 20 to 35 footer	Per Box	958.00	383.00
	Over 35 to 40 footer	Per Box	1,098.00	441.00

b. Conventional cargo (breakbulk, palletized or unitized, live animals, iron and steel products, etc.) loaded on trailers and towed in/out of the Ro-Ro vessels.

These cargoes shall be charged seventy-five (75%) percent of the arrastre rate for non-palletized cargo in the existing tariff for convetional cargo based on the gross weight.

Hamalton Fac

Handling Foo

c. Empty Chassis/Trailers

These cargoes shall be cahrged fifty percent (50%) of the arrastre rate in the existing tariff for convetional cargo.

STO-RO

Handling F	ee
Loaded	Empty
136.00	41.00
273.00	81.00
549.00	221.00
958.00	383.00
1,098.00	441.00
	Loaded x 136.00 x 273.00 x 549.00 x 958.00

b. Conventional cargo (palletized or unitized) discharged from trailer and stowed on the wharf or vice-versa.

These cargoes shall be charged seventy-five percent (75%) of the arrastre rate for palletized cargo in the existing tariff for conventional cargo.

3. Line Handling

Size of Vessel:	Rate
Less than 25 GRT	59.00
25 up to 100 GRT	100.00
101 up to 500 GRT	201.00
501 up to 1,000 GRT	248.00
1,001 up to 3,000 GRT	349.00
3,001 up to 5,000 GRT	449.00
5,001 up to 10,000 GRT	598.00
10,001 up to 20,000 GRT	698.00
above 20,000 GRT	798.00



II.	II. IMPORT/EXPORT CARGOES							
	Α.	CON	IVENTIONAL CARGOES	BASIS	NON-PALLETIZE ARRASTRE	<u>:D</u> STEV.	PALLETIZED/UI	NITIZED STEV.
			0	2	,			
		1.	General or breakbulk cargoes in crate boxes, cases, drums, bags and other					
			loose cargoes	Rev. Ton	81.85	137.05	63.95	97.10
	В.	VEI	HICLES	Rev. Ton	86.75	114.05	-	-
	C.	HE	AVY LIFT CARGOES					
			5 to 15 tons	Metric Ton	266.00	383.90	-	-
			Over 15 to 20 tons	Metric Ton	444.35	557.15	-	-
			Over 20 tons	Metric Ton	444.35	644.60	-	-
	D.	IRC	N & STEEL PRODUCTS	Rev. Ton	81.85	137.05	63.95	97.10
	E.	LO	GS	1000 Bd. Ft.	179.80	301.85	12	-
	F.	LUI	MBER	1000 Bd. Ft.	179.80	301.85	140.10	213.80
	G.	BUI	LK CARGO	Metric Ton	70.95	111.35	-	-
	H.	DAI	NGEROUS CARGO		I in accordance with the Applicable Ter			39 / 01-90
	1.	СО	NTAINERIZED CARGOES					
					ARRASTR	E	STEVE-	
				BASIS	Loaded	Empty	DORING	
		1.	Full Container Load (FCL)					
			10 / 20 footer	Per Box	1,240.50	795.50	767.50	
			35 footer	Per Box	2,288.00	1,324.50	1,343.50	
			40 footer	Per Box	2,288.00	1,324.50	1,537.00	
		2.	Less Container Load (LCL)					
			10 / 20 footer	Per Box	1,867.50	795.50	767.50	
			35 footer	Per Box	4,248.50	1,324.50	1,343.50	
			40 footer	Per Box	4,248.50	1,324.50	1,537.00	
		3.	Shifting containers within the same h	natch				
			20 footer	Per Box	1,019.50	723.50	_	
			35 footer	Per Box	1,989.50	1,386.50	2	
			40 footer	Per Box	1,989.50	1,386.50	· <u>· ·</u>	
		4.	Shifting containers from one hatch to					
			20 footer	Per Box	1,019.50	723.50	_	
			35 footer	Per Box	1,989.50	1,386.50		
			40 feeter	Per Box	1,909.50	1,300.50		



1,989.50

1,386.50

Per Box

40 footer

J. SPECIAL SERVICES / CHARGES

 For use of tugs in berthing or to assist in pulling away from wharf or pier when such assistance is requested by the master or vessel's agents, the time shall start the hour the tug is requested to be on standby.

329.45

 Checking Charges - on all cargo shipside discharge or delivery in case of import cargo and delivered from pier or wharf to shipside or ship's tackle in case of export cargo.

Rev. Ton 124.70

3. Extra Labor/Charge - for extra labor requested in addition to regular gang

	Regular Time	Overtime
Gang of 12 men	441.90	662.45
Stevedore / Head / Hour	36.80	55.20
Checker	41.55	62.20
Foreman	54.95	82.40

4. Standby Charges - standby time due to causes beyond the control and not through the fault or negligence of contractor including but not limited to waiting for vessel's arrival or to dock, inclement weather, breakdown of vessel's equipment or waiting for barges or trucks.

	Regular Time	Overtime
Gang of 12 men	441.90	662.45
Stevedore / Head / Hour	36.80	55.20
Checker	41.55	62.20
Foreman	54.95	82.40

Shoring, Trimming, Lashing, etc.Same r

40 footer

Same rate for extra labor charges

407.50

326.00

6.	Stockpiling Charges	Cu. Meter	53.70	-
7.	Lift-On/Lift-Off Charges	Per Container		_
			Loaded	Empty
	10 footer		204.00	101.50
	20 footer		407.50	204.00
	40 footer		611.00	305.50
8.	Hustling Charges	Per Container		
			Loaded	Empty
	10 footer		204.00	163.00
	20 footer		305.50	245.50

Heal

9.	Standby Charges			
			Straight Time	Overtime
	Foreman	Per Hour	54.95	82.40
	Gang Boss or Cabo Checkers, Antiguo, signalman, winchman, towmotor operator forklift operator, payloader	Per Hour	54.85	64.25
	operator	Per Hour	41.55	62.25
	Winchman, Signalman Forklift operator, truck driver, truck helper, Inbound/Outbound	Per Hour	41.55	62.25
	checker	Per Hour	36.80	55.20
	Stevedores	Per Hour	36.80	55.20
	Waterboys	Per Hour	36.80	55.20
10.	Charges on Other Services Available at Cagayan de Oro			
	Carpenter Boss, Headchecker	Per Hour	92.70	141.60
	Carpenter Helper, Checker	Per Hour	61.90	92.70
	Forklift hire on board	Per Hour	1,193.75	1,193.75
	Forklift hire on dock	Per Hour	1,193.75	1,193.75
11.	Extra Labor Services by Stevedores and Gang Boss			
	Shoring Cargo, lashing cargo, cleanin holds and docks, dunnage, stacking, trimming cargo, lining holds, preparing separation, assisting:			
	Gang Boss Winchman, signalman,	Per Hour	68.30	102.50
	forklift operator	Per Hour	66.30	99.40
	Stevedores	Per Hour	58.60	87.90
12.	Additional Charges - Meal Hour Charges (Work Through)			
	Foreman/Head Checker	Per Hour	106.15	
	Cabo/Gang Boss	Per Hour	94.35	
	Checker, forklift operators, payloader operators, trimmers, operators, crane operators, winchman,		000	
	signalman	Per Hour	65.55	
	Carpenter	Per Hour	65.55	
	Stevedores	Per Hour	57.25	
	Waterboys	Per Hour	51.85	
13.	Sweeping	Per Bag	9.20	
OTH	IER CHARGES			
1.	Line Handling			
	Size of Vessel:		Rate	

K.

Less than 10,000 GRT

10,000 - 20,000 GRT

20,001 - 30,000 GRT

above 30,000 GRT



745.00

852.00

1,065.00

1,279.00